Press release



January 10, 2020

Gangwon 2024: legacy of PyeongChang 2018 lives on in first Winter Youth Olympic Games awarded to Asia

The fourth edition of the Winter Youth Olympic Games (YOG) 2024 will be held in Gangwon province in the cities of PyeongChang and Gangneung, home to the Olympic Winter Games 2018.

Today in Lausanne, Switzerland, the International Olympic Committee (IOC) Session voted to award the Winter YOG to Asia for the first time, building on the legacy of the Olympic Winter Games PyeongChang 2018.

Gangwon 2024 draws upon the successful delivery of the Olympic Winter Games PyeongChang 2018 and aims to continue their vision of bringing sport to a new generation of winter athletes. The hosting of the Winter YOG leverages the significant investment that the Republic of Korea has made into developing winter sport in the country and throughout Asia.

"Consistent with the <u>Olympic Agenda 2020</u> reforms, the proposed plans by Gangwon 2024 will ensure the Youth Olympic Games remain sustainable and affordable. The Gangwon 2024 proposition enhances the legacy of PyeongChang 2018," said IOC President Thomas Bach. "The interest shown by many regions around the world in hosting future Olympic and Youth Olympic Games demonstrates that our new approach, based on constant dialogue, flexibility, sustainability, legacy and creating a project together, is the right approach."

"The Korean government is committed to providing the necessary support to ensure that the Gangwon 2024 Youth Olympic Games are a great success," added Park Yang-woo, Minister of Culture, Sport and Tourism and head of the Gangwon 2024 delegation. "We will continue the strong legacy of the recent Olympic Winter Games in PyeongChang and work to achieve our vision of expanding new horizons in sport."

The new Winter Youth Olympic Games host will benefit from many of the facilities used in PyeongChang 2018 as well as possible alternative venue options. Competitions would take place in PyeongChang (mountain sports) and Gangneung (ice sports), similar to the Games concept in 2018. The Winter YOG will provide young athletes with the opportunity to compete in some of the same venues where Olympians competed a few years earlier. The Youth Olympic Village would be located at student accommodation facilities at Gangneung-Wonju University.

The master plan will be finalised during a co-creation period, in which the IOC and Olympic stakeholders will collaborate with the elected host. The sports programme and a detailed budget aligned to the strategic objectives and local context will also be developed during this period.



The <u>PyeongChang 2018 Legacy Foundation</u> was launched last year to ensure the legacy of the Olympic Winter Games PyeongChang 2018 would continue to benefit the region for decades to come. The foundation aims to continue the development of winter sport in Asia, spread the Olympic values to young people through various sports and education projects, and also manage several venues that were used at the Olympic Winter Games. This year, the Foundation will oversee Olympic values education camps for 20,000 students around the country and also host the annual Dream Programme, now in its 16th year, by providing winter sports training camps to young people from around the world.

From the very beginning of the dialogue, the IOC has indicated to the Korean Sport and Olympic Committee that it would be ready to accept the Olympic Committee of the Democratic People's Republic of Korea as a partner in the organisation of the 4th Winter Youth Olympic Games, if the circumstances allow.

The awarding of the 4th Winter YOG was the first under the <u>IOC's new approach to future</u> <u>host elections</u>, part of Olympic Agenda 2020. More targeted and streamlined, it allows greater flexibility and dialogue, in which interest in future Olympic and Youth Olympic Games is overseen by two permanent <u>Future Host Commissions (Summer and Winter</u>). The Commissions advise the <u>IOC Executive Board</u>, which in turn makes recommendations to the IOC Session, including putting forward preferred hosts for election.

###

The International Olympic Committee is a not-for-profit independent international organisation made up of volunteers, which is committed to building a better world through sport. It redistributes more than 90 per cent of its income to the wider sporting movement, which means that every day the equivalent of USD 3.4 million goes to help athletes and sports organisations at all levels around the world.

For more information, please contact the IOC Media Relations Team: Tel: +41 21 621 6000, email: <u>pressoffice@olympic.org</u>, or visit our web site at <u>www.olympic.org</u>.

Broadcast quality footage

The IOC Newsroom: http://iocnewsroom.com/

Videos

YouTube: <u>www.youtube.com/iocmedia</u>

Photos

For an extensive selection of photos available shortly after each event, please follow us on <u>Flickr</u>.

To request archive photos and footage, please contact our Images team at: <u>images@olympic.org</u>.